L2 0 lr 0 5 3 8

By: Delegate Grammer

Introduced and read first time: January 9, 2020 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation

## A BILL ENTITLED

4	A TAT		•
1	AN	$\mathbf{ACT}$	concerning
_	,	1101	COLLECTION

2

## Baltimore County - Remediation of Illegal Dumping - Report

- FOR the purpose of requiring the Baltimore County Department of Public Works to report annually to the members of the Baltimore County Delegation to the General Assembly on actions taken to remediate illegal dumping in each legislative district in Baltimore County in which more than a certain number of citations for illegal dumping were issued during the previous year; requiring the report to be made available on the Department's website; and generally relating to the remediation of illegal dumping in Baltimore County.
- 10 BY adding to
- 11 Article Local Government
- 12 Section 13–707
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (2013 Volume and 2019 Supplement)
- 15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 16 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 17 Article Local Government
- 18 **13–707.**
- 19 (A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN BALTIMORE COUNTY.
- 20 (B) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1 EACH YEAR, THE BALTIMORE COUNTY 21 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL:
- 22 (1) SUBMIT A REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY 23 DELEGATION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–1257 OF THE



- 1 STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, ON THE ACTIONS THE DEPARTMENT HAS TAKEN TO
- 2 REMEDIATE ILLEGAL DUMPING IN EACH LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT IN BALTIMORE
- 3 COUNTY IN WHICH MORE THAN TEN CITATIONS FOR ILLEGAL DUMPING WERE
- 4 ISSUED DURING THE PREVIOUS YEAR; AND
- 5 (2) MAKE THE REPORT REQUIRED UNDER ITEM (1) OF THIS 6 SUBSECTION AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC ON THE DEPARTMENT'S WEBSITE.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 8 October 1, 2020.